SILESIAN
UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION IN KARVINA

Information on the admission procedure to the follow-up Master’s Degree
Study Program both in the full-time and part-time form of study in the

academic year 2024/2025

Information shall be submitted in accordance with Regulation No. 343/2002 Coll., on the procedure and
conditions of announcement during the admission procedure at universities, as amended.

§ 1 Information on entrance examinations

a) the fully entry of test questions or examples that are part of the entrance examination or its part,
and for questions with the selection of the correct answer

The entrance examination of the cited academic year at the Silesian University in Opava, School of
Business Administration in Karvina (hereinafter referred to as the SU OPF in Karvina) was in the online
form and in oral form (interview) in English. The exam consists of two main parts: entrance exam test
and online interview. Only applicants who were successful in the online test received an invitation for
an interview. Its content involved the validation of applicants’ knowledge through the learning potential
test. The learning potential test consisted of three parts: microeconomics, macroeconomics, mathematics
and statistics. For each part 32 questions were prepared, out of which 8 were chosen by the random
number generator for the knowledge test. Each student was given a unique variant of the test.

The complete wording of test questions is available on the WebPages of School of Business
Administration:

English at B2 level
Microeconomics
Macroeconomics
Mathematics and statistics

b) criteria for the evaluation and procedure through which the result of the entrance examination was
set or its part, including the procedure leading to the drawing up of the ranking of applicants
according to the results of the entrance examination (§ 49, Art. 1 of the Higher Education Act),

The aptitude test was completed online in the IS SU and subsequently software evaluated by the
responsible staff of the Institute of Information Technology. In the English language test at level B2 -
Upper-Intermediate, a total of 100 points could be obtained. In the aptitude test consisting of
microeconomics, macroeconomics and mathematics and statistics, it was possible to gain 240 points in
total, each part of the test was evaluated by 80 points. Candidates registered for study were ranked
according to the number of points achieved. The online interview was conducted in front of the
admissions committee via MS Teams. During the exam, the candidate demonstrated the necessary
knowledge in the scope of the written part of the exam as mentioned above. The admission committee


https://www.slu.cz/opf/cz/file/cul/57b54481-027e-4f00-914e-bcdb33b26803
https://www.slu.cz/opf/cz/file/cul/4e65fe99-ec44-4872-9205-3593072a5d1e
https://www.slu.cz/opf/cz/file/cul/8786e6db-fba3-42eb-920d-f6f03646fdda
https://www.slu.cz/opf/cz/file/cul/8debc460-96c2-4dcc-8a7f-e8eebe4dca4a

scored the results of the interview. A minimum of 60 points out of a maximum of 100 points was
required to pass the interview. Subsequently, the dean of the faculty decided on admission or non-
admission to study in accordance with the conditions of the admission procedure.

c) the basic statistical characteristics of the written entrance examination or its part is referred to in
$4 (see details below in §4)

§ 2 Information on the admission procedure

a) Starting date of the entrance examinations: 2024/01/23
Finishing date of the entrance examinations: 2024/09/14
b) Issue date of the decision for admission to study: as of 2024/03/01

c) Issue date of the decision on a possible request for the decision review: within 30 days
from the date of receipt of the request for the decision review
d) The applicant had the opportunity to look into his/her materials relevant to the decision of the

admission to study pursuant to § 50 Art. 5 of the Higher Education Act on: on-line
e) End date of the admission procedure:
- without the review: up to 2025/03/14
- with the reviews: according to the decision of the Rector of the Silesian University in
Opava -

§ 3 Information on the results of the admission procedure

Field of study |No. of No. of No.of No. of No. of No. of Total no.
submitted |submitted |applicants who |those who |those who | applicants | of
applications | applicants | have taken the |have have not |admitted |admitted

entrance fulfilled |fulfilled |tostudy |applicants
examination the the

conditions | conditions

for for

admission | admission

Business

Economics

and

Management 115 115 108 82 33 82 82

Note: Source see IS SU as of 2025/03/19




SILESIAN
UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION IN KARVINA

§ 4 Requirements for the basic statistical characteristics

Basic statistical characteristics.

Learning potential test
English at Math.

Learning
potential Total Interview
test on-
line

B2 level Microeconomics Macroeconomics and
statistics

Form s On-line test On-line test s O Present

test test test
Applicants who have
participated 108 108 108 108 108 108 102 102
Best possible
result 100 80 80 80 240 340 100 400
Best achieved
result 100 80 80 80 230 330 100 420
Average
result 88,98 49,17 53,52 66,67 169,35 258,33 68,33 328,53

Standard deviation 10,88 14,02 14,55 14,78 29,10 33,98 24,78 40,71



English

at B2

level
D1 70
D2 80
D3 90
D4 90
D5 90
D6 90
D7 100
D8 100
D9 100

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Roman gperka, PhD

Microeconomics Macroeconomics

30
40
40
50
50
50
60
60
70

Dean of School of Business Administration in Karvina

2025/03/19

40
40
50
50
50
60
60
70
70

Math.
and
statistics

47
50
60
70
70
80
80
80
80

Learning
potential
test

130
150
160
160
170
180
190
190
200

Total
on-line

217
230
240
250
260
270
280
290
300

Interview

30
60
60
70
70
80
80
90
100

280
300
310
320
330
340
350
360
379



