

SILESIAN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION IN KARVINA

# Information on the admission procedure to the follow-up Master's Degree Study Program both in the full-time and part-time form of study in the academic year 2024/2025

Information shall be submitted in accordance with Regulation No. 343/2002 Coll., on the procedure and conditions of announcement during the admission procedure at universities, as amended.

### § 1 Information on entrance examinations

a) the fully entry of test questions or examples that are part of the entrance examination or its part, and for questions with the selection of the correct answer

The entrance examination of the cited academic year at the Silesian University in Opava, School of Business Administration in Karviná (hereinafter referred to as the SU OPF in Karviná) was in the online form and in oral form (interview) in English. The exam consists of two main parts: entrance exam test and online interview. Only applicants who were successful in the online test received an invitation for an interview. Its content involved the validation of applicants' knowledge through the learning potential test. The learning potential test consisted of three parts: microeconomics, macroeconomics, mathematics and statistics. For each part 32 questions were prepared, out of which 8 were chosen by the random number generator for the knowledge test. Each student was given a unique variant of the test.

The complete wording of test questions is available on the WebPages of School of Business Administration:

- English at B2 level
- <u>Microeconomics</u>
- <u>Macroeconomics</u>
- <u>Mathematics and statistics</u>

b) criteria for the evaluation and procedure through which the result of the entrance examination was set or its part, including the procedure leading to the drawing up of the ranking of applicants according to the results of the entrance examination (§ 49, Art. 1 of the Higher Education Act),

The aptitude test was completed online in the IS SU and subsequently software evaluated by the responsible staff of the Institute of Information Technology. In the English language test at level B2 - Upper-Intermediate, a total of 100 points could be obtained. In the aptitude test consisting of microeconomics, macroeconomics and mathematics and statistics, it was possible to gain 240 points in total, each part of the test was evaluated by 80 points. Candidates registered for study were ranked according to the number of points achieved. The online interview was conducted in front of the admissions committee via MS Teams. During the exam, the candidate demonstrated the necessary knowledge in the scope of the written part of the exam as mentioned above. The admission committee

scored the results of the interview. A minimum of 60 points out of a maximum of 100 points was required to pass the interview. Subsequently, the dean of the faculty decided on admission or non-admission to study in accordance with the conditions of the admission procedure.

c) the basic statistical characteristics of the written entrance examination or its part is referred to in  $\S4$  (see details below in \$4)

#### § 2 Information on the admission procedure

- a) Starting date of the entrance examinations: 2024/01/23 Finishing date of the entrance examinations: 2024/09/14
  b) Issue date of the decision for admission to study: as of 2024/03/01
- c) Issue date of the decision on a possible request for the decision review: within 30 days from the date of receipt of the request for the decision review
- d) The applicant had the opportunity to look into his/her materials relevant to the decision of the admission to study pursuant to § 50 Art. 5 of the Higher Education Act on: on-line
- e) End date of the admission procedure: - without the review:

- up to 2025/03/14
- with the reviews: according to the decision of the Rector of the Silesian University in Opava -

#### § 3 Information on the results of the admission procedure

Field of study	submitted	submitted	No.of applicants who have taken the entrance examination	have fulfilled the conditions for	have not fulfilled the conditions for	No. of applicants admitted to study	Total no. of admitted applicants
Business Economics and Management	115	115	108	82	33	82	82

Note: Source see IS SU as of 2025/03/19



## § 4 Requirements for the basic statistical characteristics

Basic statistical characteristics.

			Learning					
Course	English at B2 level	Microeconomics	Macroeconomics	Math. and statistics	potential test	Total on- line	Interview	Total
Form	On-line test	On-line test	On-line test	On-line test	On-line test	me	Present	
Applicants who have								
participated	108	108	108	108	108	108	102	102
Best possible								
result	100	80	80	80	240	340	100	400
Best achieved								
result	100	80	80	80	230	330	100	420
Average								
result	88,98	49,17	53,52	66,67	169,35	258,33	68,33	328,53
Standard deviation	10,88	14,02	14,55	14,78	29,10	33,98	24,78	40,71

	Decils	English at B2 level	Microeconomics	Macroeconomics	Math. and statistics	Learning potential test	Total on-line	Interview	Total
D1		70	30	40	47	130	217	30	280
D2		80	40	40	50	150	230	60	300
D3		90	40	50	60	160	240	60	310
D4		90	50	50	70	160	250	70	320
D5		90	50	50	70	170	260	70	330
D6		90	50	60	80	180	270	80	340
D7		100	60	60	80	190	280	80	350
D8		100	60	70	80	190	290	90	360
D9		100	70	70	80	200	300	100	379

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Roman Šperka, PhD Dean of School of Business Administration in Karviná 2025/03/19